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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 
 
 
ORDER VACATING GENERAL ORDERS 
THAT ARE OBSOLETE OR SUPERSEDED 
 

 
 
GENERAL ORDER 22-02 

 
 

 

IT IS ORDERED that the following General Orders (GO) are vacated, effective 

immediately, for the reasons stated below: 

 

GO 
Number 

Title Date 
Entered 

Reason for Vacating GO 

20-02 Procedures for Public 
Emergency Related to 
COVID-19 Outbreak 

March 19, 
2020 

Superseded by Amended 
GO 20-02 

Amended 
20-02 

Amended Procedures for 
Public Emergency Related to 

COVID-19 Outbreak 

April 1, 
2020 

Superseded by GO 20-04 

Second 
Amended 

20-02 

Second Amended 
Procedures for Public 
Emergency Related to 
COVID-19 Outbreak 

April 14, 
2020 

Superseded by GO 20-04  

Third 
Amended 

20-02 

Third Amended Procedures 
for Public Emergency Related 

to COVID-19 Outbreak 

May 28, 
2020 

Superseded by GO 20-04 

NOV 01 2022 
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GO 
Number 

Title Date 
Entered 

Reason for Vacating GO 

20-03 Order to Extend Deadlines 
Pursuant to the Federal 

Rules of Bankruptcy 
Procedure and Bankruptcy 

Code 

March 23, 
2020 

Expired under its own terms 

20-04 Procedures for Phased 
Reopening During COVID-19 

Public Emergency 

June 30, 
2020 

Superseded by GO 20-05 

20-05 Procedures for Phased 
Reopening During COVID-19 

Public Emergency 

August 6, 
2020 

Superseded by GO 20-06 

20-06 Procedures for Phased 
Reopening During COVID-19 

Public Emergency 

August 7, 
2020 

Superseded by Amended 
GO 20-06 

Amended 
20-06 

Amended Procedures for 
Phased Reopening During 

COVID-19 Public Emergency 

September 
11, 2020 

Superseded by GO 20-11 

20-07 Procedures for Phased 
Reopening During COVID-19 

Public Emergency 

September 
25, 2020 

Superseded by GO 20-11  

20-09 Procedures for Phased 
Reopening During COVID-19 

Public Emergency 

October 9, 
2020 

Superseded by GO 20-11 

20-11 Procedures for Phased 
Reopening During Covid 19 

Public Emergency – 
Reclosure of Santa Ana 

Public Intake Area 

November 
27, 2020 

Superseded by GO 20-12 

20-12 COVID-19 Public Emergency 
– Closure of All Courthouses 

Through January 8, 2021 

December 
8, 2020 

Superseded by GO 21-04 

21-01 COVID-19 Public Emergency 
– Closure of All Courthouses 
Through January 29, 2021 

January 7, 
2021 

Superseded by GO 21-04  
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GO 
Number 

Title Date 
Entered 

Reason for Vacating GO 

21-02 COVID-19 Public Emergency 
– Closure of All Courthouses 

Until Further Notice 

January 
29, 2021 

Superseded by GO 21-04 

21-03 COVID-19 Public Emergency 
– Reopening of All Intake 

Areas 

March 19, 
2021 

Superseded by GO 21-04 

21-04 Procedures for Phased 
Reopening During COVID-19 
Public Emergency Permitting 

Limited In-Person Court 
Hearings 

April 8, 
2021 

Superseded by GO 21-05 

 

 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the following GOs are still in effect for the 

reasons stated below: 

 

GO 
Number 

Title Date 
Entered 

Reason 

20-08 Procedures for Admission to 
San Fernando Valley 

Division, U.S. Bankruptcy 
Court, Woodland Hills 

September 
28, 2020 

COVID-19 public emergency 
has not ended, and the 
Continuity of Operations 

Plan (“COOP”) continues to 
be implemented. USDC GO 

21-08 remains in effect. 

20-10 Procedures for Admission to 
Northern Division, U.S. 

Bankruptcy Court, Santa 
Barbara 

October 9, 
2020 

COVID-19 public emergency 
has not ended, and the 
Continuity of Operations 

Plan (“COOP”) continues to 
be implemented. USDC GO 

21-08 remains in effect. 

21-05 Procedures for Phased 
Reopening During COVID-19 

Public Emergency 

June 22, 
2021 

COVID-19 public emergency 
has not ended, and the 
Continuity of Operations 

Plan (“COOP”) continues to 
be implemented. USDC GO 

21-08 remains in effect. 



  
 

-4- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

21-06 Coronavirus Public 
Emergency – Vaccination 

and Testing Policy for 
COVID-19 

October 1, 
2021 

Policy remains in effect. 
USDC GO 21-17 remains in 

effect. 

 

DATED:  November 1, 2022 

 
    

 

 

        THEODOR C. ALBERT  
                Chief Judge 
  United States Bankruptcy Court 

 

 


