FILED

NOV 01 2022

CLERK U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORIA BY DEPUTY CLERK

## UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

ORDER VACATING GENERAL ORDERS THAT ARE OBSOLETE OR SUPERSEDED

**GENERAL ORDER 22-02** 

**IT IS ORDERED** that the following General Orders (GO) are vacated, effective immediately, for the reasons stated below:

GO Number	Title	Date Entered	Reason for Vacating GO
20-02	Procedures for Public Emergency Related to COVID-19 Outbreak	March 19, 2020	Superseded by Amended GO 20-02
Amended 20-02	Amended Procedures for Public Emergency Related to COVID-19 Outbreak	April 1, 2020	Superseded by GO 20-04
Second Amended 20-02	Second Amended Procedures for Public Emergency Related to COVID-19 Outbreak	April 14, 2020	Superseded by GO 20-04
Third Amended 20-02	Third Amended Procedures for Public Emergency Related to COVID-19 Outbreak	May 28, 2020	Superseded by GO 20-04

1	GO Number	Title	Date Entered	Reason for Vacating GO
2 3 4 5	20-03	Order to Extend Deadlines Pursuant to the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure and Bankruptcy	March 23, 2020	Expired under its own terms
6 7 8	20-04	Code  Procedures for Phased Reopening During COVID-19 Public Emergency	June 30, 2020	Superseded by GO 20-05
9	20-05	Procedures for Phased Reopening During COVID-19 Public Emergency	August 6, 2020	Superseded by GO 20-06
11 12	20-06	Procedures for Phased Reopening During COVID-19 Public Emergency	August 7, 2020	Superseded by Amended GO 20-06
13 14 15	Amended 20-06	Amended Procedures for Phased Reopening During COVID-19 Public Emergency	September 11, 2020	Superseded by GO 20-11
16 17	20-07	Procedures for Phased Reopening During COVID-19 Public Emergency	September 25, 2020	Superseded by GO 20-11
18 19	20-09	Procedures for Phased Reopening During COVID-19 Public Emergency	October 9, 2020	Superseded by GO 20-11
<ul><li>20</li><li>21</li><li>22</li><li>23</li></ul>	20-11	Procedures for Phased Reopening During Covid 19 Public Emergency – Reclosure of Santa Ana Public Intake Area	November 27, 2020	Superseded by GO 20-12
24 25	20-12	COVID-19 Public Emergency  – Closure of All Courthouses Through January 8, 2021	December 8, 2020	Superseded by GO 21-04
<ul><li>26</li><li>27</li><li>28</li></ul>	21-01	COVID-19 Public Emergency  – Closure of All Courthouses Through January 29, 2021	January 7, 2021	Superseded by GO 21-04

	1
	-
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
1	0
1	1
1	2
1	3
1	4
1	5
1	6
1	7
1	8
1	9
2	0
2	1

GO Number	Title	Date Entered	Reason for Vacating GO
21-02	COVID-19 Public Emergency  – Closure of All Courthouses Until Further Notice	January 29, 2021	Superseded by GO 21-04
21-03	COVID-19 Public Emergency  – Reopening of All Intake  Areas	March 19, 2021	Superseded by GO 21-04
21-04	Procedures for Phased Reopening During COVID-19 Public Emergency Permitting Limited In-Person Court Hearings	April 8, 2021	Superseded by GO 21-05

**IT IS FURTHER ORDERED** that the following GOs are still in effect for the reasons stated below:

GO Number	Title	Date Entered	Reason
20-08	Procedures for Admission to San Fernando Valley Division, U.S. Bankruptcy Court, Woodland Hills	September 28, 2020	COVID-19 public emergency has not ended, and the Continuity of Operations Plan ("COOP") continues to be implemented. USDC GO 21-08 remains in effect.
20-10	Procedures for Admission to Northern Division, U.S. Bankruptcy Court, Santa Barbara	October 9, 2020	COVID-19 public emergency has not ended, and the Continuity of Operations Plan ("COOP") continues to be implemented. USDC GO 21-08 remains in effect.
21-05	Procedures for Phased Reopening During COVID-19 Public Emergency	June 22, 2021	COVID-19 public emergency has not ended, and the Continuity of Operations Plan ("COOP") continues to be implemented. USDC GO 21-08 remains in effect.

1	21-06	Coronavirus Public	October 1,	Policy remains in effect.	
2		Emergency – Vaccination and Testing Policy for	2021	USDC GO 21-17 remains in effect.	
3		COVID-19			
4					
5	DATED: November 1, 2022				
6					
7					
8				Theodor C. albert	
9			_	THEODOR C. ALBERT Chief Judge	
10			Un	ited States Bankruptcy Court	